
FY2017-FY2021 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

TOTAL REQUESTED CIP = $428.5 MILLION

PROJECTS PREVIOUSLY 

APPROVED

$290,296,100 

68%

PROJECTS NEW TO CIP

$138,246,000 

32%

Governmental Projects
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PROJECTS PREVIOUSLY APPROVED
($ in thousands) FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 '17-'21

Governmental Projects

Board of Education ...............................................................................................................$30,378 $44,152 $48,694 $41,392 $988 $165,604

College of Southern Maryland...................................................................................................1,977 22,832 4,001 0 0 28,810

General Government.................................................................................................7,316 9,771 9,289 6,703 3,477 36,556

Parks..........................................................................................................1,993 841 398 426 649 4,307

Transportation.........................................................................................................8,592 9,231 10,359 4,681 4,276 37,139

Contingency- Inflation…………………………………………………………………………………..0 4,213 6,327 6,257 1,083 17,880

Total Governmental $50,256 $91,040 $79,068 $59,459 $10,473 $290,296

General Obligation Bond Proceeds...............................................................................$23,921 $23,849 $17,097 $23,243 $31,410 $119,520

Fair Share Excise Tax Bonds.......................................................................................................10,076 17,155 14,031 10,500 0 51,762

General Fund - Fund Balance Appropriation......................................................................................270 0 0 0 0 270

General Fund Operating Transfer............................................................................................593 1,205 808 681 530 3,817

     Total County Funding $34,860 $42,209 $31,936 $34,424 $31,940 $175,369

Federal..................................................................................................................................0 0 0 0 0 0

State.........................................................................................................................................17,326 37,254 32,639 26,894 1,362 115,475

Other......................................................................................................................................232 724 1,170 1,057 0 3,183

Total Governmental $52,418 $80,187 $65,745 $62,375 $33,302 $294,027

Funding Surplus / (Deficit) $2,162 ($10,853) ($13,323) $2,916 $22,829 $3,731

FY2017-FY2021 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

CAPITAL COSTS

FINANCE SOURCES

CHARLES COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CHARLES COUNTY, MD
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TOTAL PROJECTS = $290.3 MILLION

AFFORDABLE FINANCING SOURCES  = $294.0 MILLION

TOTAL FY2017-FY2021 CIP - PROJECTS PREVIOUSLY APPROVED

Board of Education

$165,604,000 

57%

College of Southern MD

$28,810,000 

10%

General Government

$36,556,000 

13%

Parks

$4,307,000 

1%

Transportation

$37,139,000 

13%

Contingency- Inflation

$17,880,000 

6%

Bonds

$119,520,000 

41%

Excise Tax Bonds

$51,762,000 

18%State/Federal/Other

$118,657,750 

40%

Fund Balance / Other

$540,000 

<1%

PayGo

$3,817,000 

1%
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FISCAL YEAR 2017 REQUESTED CAPITAL PROJECT BUDGET

FY2017-FY2021 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

FY 2017- FY 2021

P
a
ge

County Other Total 

($ in thousands) FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 Funding Funding Project

0

P
a
ge

0 PROJECTS PREVIOUSLY APPROVED
BOARD OF EDUCATION
Bonds % Allocaton

1 Dr. Samuel A. Mudd Elementary - Renovation 64% * 4,250 3,617 0 0 0 7,867 12,764 20,631

6 Mary H. Matula E.S. Roof Replacement 0 246 642 0 0 888 933 1,821

7 Eva Turner Elementary School - Renovation & Study 71% * 0 1,492 3,308 3,552 0 8,352 12,726 21,078

8
Benjamin Stoddert Middle School - Renovation & 

Study
41% * 0 2,131 426 1,244 0 3,801 23,180 26,981

9 McDonough High School Renovation Study / Phase 1 Renovations * 0 700 1,895 0 0 2,595 2,856 5,451

10 Westlake H.S. Roof Replacement 0 0 393 1,202 0 1,595 1,748 3,343

11 Indian Head E.S.  Boiler Replacement 0 0 129 489 0 618 708 1,326

12 Smallwood M.S. Roof/Chiller/H&V/UV Replacement 0 0 478 1,587 0 2,065 2,363 4,428

13 Elementary Schools - Playground Replacement 266 266 266 266 0 1,064 0 1,064

14 Site Improvements/Asphalt Replacement Program 1,416 1,416 1,081 0 0 3,913 0 3,913

15 BOE: Various Maintenance Projects (Prior approved) 600 600 600 600 600 3,000 0 3,000

16 Local Portable Classrooms - Various Schools 388 388 388 388 388 1,940 0 1,940

19 Milton Somers M.S. Gym Bleacher Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20 Matthew Henson M.S. Water Line 0 0 378 0 0 378 0 378

Bonds Subtotal 6,920 10,855 9,984 9,328 988 38,075 57,278 95,353

Excise Tax % Allocaton

1 Dr. Samuel A. Mudd Elementary - Renovation 36% * 2,390 2,035 0 0 0 4,425 0 4,425

2 Elementary School #22 * 6,869 6,940 0 0 0 13,809 18,109 31,918

3 Full-Day Kindergarten Addition: Berry E.S. 367 1,219 0 0 0 1,586 1,476 3,062

4 Full Day Kindergarten Addition: Malcolm E.S. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

5 Full Day Kindergarten Addition: Craik E.S. 450 1,627 0 0 0 2,077 2,137 4,214

7 Eva Turner Elementary School - Renovation & Study 29% * 0 609 3,950 4,050 0 8,609 0 8,609

8
Benjamin Stoddert Middle School - Renovation & 

Study
59% * 0 870 4,908 5,242 0 11,020 0 11,020

17 Elementary School - Site Acquisition 0 3,001 0 0 0 3,001 0 3,001

18 Middle School - Site Acquisition 0 0 4,001 0 0 4,001 0 4,001

Excise Tax Subtotal 10,076 16,302 12,859 9,292 0 48,529 21,722 70,251
NOTE:   Excise Tax cashflow model indicates sufficient funds for these projects.

BOARD OF EDUCATION TOTAL 16,996 27,157 22,843 18,620 988 86,604 79,000 165,604

COLLEGE OF SOUTHERN MARYLAND
Bonds

21 Healthcare Training Facility 495 5,708 1,001 0 0 7,204 21,606 28,810

COLLEGE OF SOUTHERN MARYLAND TOTAL 495 5,708 1,001 0 0 7,204 21,606 28,810

*Existing projects that require funding in FY 2017 - FY 2021 or beyond.
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FISCAL YEAR 2017 REQUESTED CAPITAL PROJECT BUDGET

FY2017-FY2021 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

FY 2017- FY 2021

P
a
ge

County Other Total 

($ in thousands) FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 Funding Funding Project

0

P
a
ge

PROJECTS PREVIOUSLY APPROVED
GENERAL GOVERNMENT
Bonds

22 Rural Legacy Program 509 509 509 509 509 2,545 5,000 7,545

23 Agricultural Preservation (Prior approved) 503 503 503 503 503 2,515 0 2,515

24 Purchase of Developments Rights (PDR) Program 303 603 678 753 753 3,090 0 3,090

25 Various Maintenance Projects 198 393 418 418 418 1,845 0 1,845

27 Lighting Retrofit 53 106 106 53 0 318 0 318

28 Courthouse Renovation 103 103 79 79 0 364 0 364

30 Sheriff's Office Improvements * 0 145 0 0 0 145 0 145

31 Robert J. Fuller Transitional Home Improvements 0 60 0 0 0 60 0 60

32 Generator Replacement Program 0 113 113 113 113 452 0 452

35 Uninterrupted Power Supply (UPS) Replacement Program 0 58 58 58 0 174 0 174

36 Automation & Technology Master Plan- Facilities * 0 328 0 0 0 328 0 328

37 Countywide Building Re-Keying 0 0 157 0 0 157 0 157

38 Health Department Roof Replacement * 2,308 0 0 0 0 2,308 0 2,308

39 Charles County Courthouse HVAC Improvements 0 239 1,301 1,300 0 2,840 0 2,840

40 Government Building Water Infiltration Improvements  Phase I 0 190 0 0 0 190 0 190

41 Detention Center Roof Replacement 0 1,346 1,126 0 0 2,472 0 2,472

42 Detention Center Annex Roof and Walls Improvements 0 470 397 0 0 867 0 867

43 Detention Center and Detention Center Annex Improvements 0 381 85 0 0 466 0 466

44 Detention Center Pump Station Rehabilitations 131 649 0 0 0 780 0 780

45 Replacement of County Financial Software Program 1,364 768 612 0 0 2,744 467 3,211

48 Radio Communications System Upgrade * 471 0 0 0 0 471 0 471

49 La Plata Library Relocation 0 351 634 634 0 1,619 2,699 4,318

Bonds Subtotal 5,943 7,315 6,776 4,420 2,296 26,750 8,166 34,916

PayGo

26 Various Planning and Growth Management Studies 141 211 211 135 90 788 0 788

30 Engineering Plan Digitization 0 33 33 0 0 66 0 66

34 Robert J. Fuller Transitional Home Improvements 0 20 0 0 0 20 0 20

35 Generator Replacement Program 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

36 Develop Road Safety Prioritization Measure & Inventory 0 17 17 0 0 34 0 34

37 WURC Implementation Studies 0 91 91 91 91 364 0 364

54 Public Facility Impact Fee Analysis 0 270 0 0 0 270 0 270

55 Government Center Master Plan 0 98 0 0 0 98 0 98

PayGo Subtotal 141 740 352 226 181 1,640 0 1,640

GENERAL GOVERNMENT TOTAL 6,084 8,055 7,128 4,646 2,477 28,390 8,166 36,556

*Existing projects that require funding in FY 2017 - FY 2021 or beyond.
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FISCAL YEAR 2017 REQUESTED CAPITAL PROJECT BUDGET

FY2017-FY2021 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

FY 2017- FY 2021

P
a
ge

County Other Total 

($ in thousands) FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 Funding Funding Project

0

P
a
ge

PROJECTS PREVIOUSLY APPROVED
TRANSPORTATION
Bonds

57 Road Overlay Program (Prior approved) 2,909 2,916 2,916 2,916 2,916 14,573 810 15,383

58 County Drainage Systems Improvement Program 0 0 213 213 213 639 0 639

59 Safety Improvement Program- Existing Roadways 0 270 270 270 270 1,080 0 1,080

60 Traffic Signal Program 0 285 285 285 285 1,140 0 1,140

61 Sidewalk Improvement Program 0 153 153 153 153 612 0 612

63 Billingsley Road Safety Improvements * 1,462 0 0 0 0 1,462 0 1,462

64 Old Washington Road Reconstruction * 1,074 3,049 3,047 0 0 7,170 0 7,170

65 Washington Ave.- Various Intersection Improve. * 0 305 305 305 0 915 0 915

66 Neighborhood Traffic Calming Program 0 277 277 277 277 1,108 0 1,108

67 Middletown Road Phase 3 * 0 0 1,717 0 0 1,717 0 1,717

68 Old McDaniel Road to Ocelot Street * 600 0 0 0 0 600 0 600

69
*

994 0 0 0 0 994 0 994

70 0 800 0 0 0 800 0 800

72 Western Parkway Road Improvements Phase 2 * 911 914 914 0 0 2,739 0 2,739

Bonds Total 7,950 8,969 10,097 4,419 4,114 35,549 810 36,359

PayGo

57 Road Overlay Program 7 0 0 0 0 7 0 7

61 Sidewalk Improvement Program 153 0 0 0 0 153 0 153

71 Intersection Analyses/Traffic Signal Warrant Analyses 50 100 100 100 0 350 0 350

PayGo Total 210 100 100 100 0 510 0 510

Fund Balance

62 Light Rail Transit Initiative * 270 0 0 0 0 270 0 270

Fund Balance Total 270 0 0 0 0 270 0 270

TRANSPORTATION TOTAL 8,430 9,069 10,197 4,519 4,114 36,329 810 37,139

Middletown Road & Billingsley Road Roundabout

Radio Station Road/Rt. 488 Traffic Signal & Geometric Improvements

*Existing projects that require funding in FY 2017 - FY 2021 or beyond.
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FISCAL YEAR 2017 REQUESTED CAPITAL PROJECT BUDGET

FY2017-FY2021 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

FY 2017- FY 2021

P
a
ge

County Other Total 

($ in thousands) FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 Funding Funding Project

0

P
a
ge

PROJECTS PREVIOUSLY APPROVED
PARKS
Bonds

51 Various Pedestrian & Bicycle Facilities 0 80 80 80 80 320 0 320

53 Milton Somers Football Stadium Improvements 88 0 0 0 0 88 0 88

54 Oak Ridge Development Phase II 0 143 0 0 0 143 300 443

55 Gilbert Run/Oak Ridge Connection Trail 0 0 0 28 82 110 169 279

56 Popes Creek Rail Trail * 363 0 0 0 0 363 300 663

Bonds Subtotal 451 223 80 108 162 1,024 769 1,793

PayGo

50 Park Repair & Maintenance Projects 239 318 318 318 318 1,511 0 1,511

52 Waterfront Acquisition 3 0 0 0 0 3 1,000 1,003

PayGo Subtotal 242 318 318 318 318 1,514 1,000 2,514

PARKS TOTAL 693 541 398 426 480 2,538 1,769 4,307

32,698 50,530 41,567 28,211 8,059 161,065 111,351 272,416

CONTINGENCY INFLATION RESERVE

Bond Funded Projects 0 1,631 2,482 2,052 1,021 7,187 6,296 13,483

Excise Tax Funded Projects 0 853 1,172 1,208 0 3,233 1,011 4,244

Fund Balance Funded Projects 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

PayGo Funded Projects 0 47 38 37 31 153 0 153

CONTINGENCY INFLATION RESERVE TOTAL 0 2,532 3,692 3,297 1,052 10,573 7,307 17,880

TOTAL PROJECTS PREVIOUSLY APPROVED $32,698 $53,062 $45,259 $31,508 $9,111 $171,638 $118,658 $290,296

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL PROJECTS PREVIOUSLY APPROVED WITHOUT 

INFLATION

*Existing projects that require funding in FY 2017 - FY 2021 or beyond.
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FISCAL YEAR 2017 REQUESTED CAPITAL PROJECT BUDGET

FY2017-FY2021 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

FY 2017- FY 2021

P
a
ge

County Other Total 

($ in thousands) FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 Funding Funding Project

0

P
a
ge

PROJECTS NEW TO CIP
CAPITAL COSTS

Board of Education ...............................................................................................................865 1,592 4,838 8,280 13,597 29,172 23,363 52,535

General Government.................................................................................................10,026 10,509 7,110 6,150 14,774 48,568 5,040 53,608

Parks.............................................................................................................................................1,553 931 1,952 29 606 5,071 3,641 8,712

Transportation........................................................................................................................1,301 800 1,300 1,300 4,334 9,035 0 9,035

Contingency- Inflation…………………………………………………………………………………..0 822 1,375 2,021 5,936 10,153 4,203 14,356

Total $13,745 $14,654 $16,575 $17,779 $39,246 $101,999 $36,247 $138,246

FINANCE SOURCES
General Obligation Bond Proceeds...............................................................................12,459 12,972 15,748 15,582 32,796 89,557

Fair Share Excise Tax Bonds.......................................................................................................434 1,367 501 1,858 6,097 10,257

General Fund - Fund Balance................................................................................................0 0 0 0 0 0

General Fund Operating Transfer............................................................................................852 315 326 339 353 2,185

     Total County Funding $13,745 $14,654 $16,575 $17,779 $39,246 $101,999 $36,247 $138,246

PROJECTS NEW TO CIP
BOARD OF EDUCATION % Allocaton

Bonds

73 Piccowaxen M.S. Boiler Replacement 0 0 0 56 216 272 396 668

74 Renovation Feasibility Study - T.C. Martin Elementary School 181 0 1,841 4,576 3,966 10,564 14,152 24,716

75 Open Space Enclosure:  Craik E.S. 250 0 985 0 0 1,235 1,540 2,775

78  LaPlata High School Renovation Study   / Phase 1 Renovations 0 0 701 1,102 1,842 3,645 2,856 6,501

79 John Hanson MS - Roof Replacement 0 0 0 0 451 451 0 451

80 Mattawoman MS - Roof Replacement 0 0 0 0 451 451 0 451

81 Stethem Ed. Center - ROOF/BOILER/AHU/RTU REPLACEMENT 0 0 0 0 351 351 0 351

83 C. Paul Barnhart ES - Roof Replacement 0 0 0 0 301 301 0 301

84  Matthew Henson MS - Multi-zone unit / Heat pump Replacement 0 0 0 0 226 226 0 226

85 Renovation Feasibility Study - Robert Stethem Educational Center 0 0 250 0 0 250 0 250

86 Renovation Feasibility Study - John Hanson Middle School 0 0 0 300 0 300 0 300

87 BOE: Various Maintenance Projects Increase over base 0 301 601 601 601 2,104 0 2,104

Bonds Subtotal 431 301 4,378 6,635 8,405 20,150 18,944 39,094

Excise Tax

74 Renovation Feasibility Study - T.C. Martin Elementary School 45 0 460 1,144 992 2,641 0 2,641

76 Full Day Kindergarten Addition:  Wade E.S. 0 0 0 501 1,799 2,300 2,400 4,700
77 Full Day Kindergarten Addition:  Malcolm E.S. 389 1,291 0 0 0 1,680 2,019 3,699
82 Elementary School #23 0 0 0 0 2,401 2,401 0 2,401

Excise Tax Subtotal 434 1,291 460 1,645 5,192 9,022 4,419 13,441

BOARD OF EDUCATION TOTAL 865 1,592 4,838 8,280 13,597 29,172 23,363 52,535

*Existing projects that require funding in FY 2017 - FY 2021 or beyond.
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FISCAL YEAR 2017 REQUESTED CAPITAL PROJECT BUDGET

FY2017-FY2021 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

FY 2017- FY 2021

P
a
ge

County Other Total 

($ in thousands) FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 Funding Funding Project

0

P
a
ge

PROJECTS NEW TO CIP
GENERAL GOVERNMENT
Bonds

88 Agricultural Preservation Increase over base 167 167 167 167 167 835 0 835

89 Public Facilities Storage Building 0 663 0 0 0 663 0 663

90 Tri-County Regional Animal Shelter 0 0 0 1,433 1,433 2,865 4,775 7,640

91 Detention Center Building Systems Energy Conservation Improve. 600 600 600 600 0 2,400 0 2,400

92 Rich Hill Farm House 300 0 0 0 0 300 0 300

93 Sheriff's Office Annex Property/Evidence Storage Warehouse 2,500 0 0 0 0 2,500 0 2,500

94 Port Tobacco Village - Chimney House Acquisition 668 0 0 0 0 668 0 668

95 Centralized Hazmat & EMS Facility * 303 2,768 0 0 0 3,071 0 3,071

96 Doncaster Police Academy Septic System Rehabilitation 0 159 0 0 0 159 0 159

97 Government Building Water Infiltration Improvements  Phase II 0 0 190 190 190 570 0 570

98 Salt Storage Facility 818 0 0 0 0 818 0 818

99 Tri-County Animal Shelter Improvements - Phase II 58 0 0 0 0 58 98 156

100 Tri-County Animal Shelter Air Conditioning System & Electrical Upgrades 100 0 0 0 0 100 167 267

101 Waldorf Senior Center * 2,893 2,393 2,393 0 0 7,679 0 7,679

102 911 Center Expansion 754 630 0 0 0 1,384 0 1,384

103 National Guard Armory Renovation 112 0 0 0 0 112 0 112

105 La Plata Library Relocation Increase over base 0 524 2,679 2,679 0 5,882 0 5,882

106 Multi-Purpose Civic Center 605 2,605 1,081 1,081 12,984 18,356 0 18,356

Bonds Subtotal 9,878 10,509 7,110 6,150 14,774 48,420 5,040 53,460

PayGo

104 MGS Water Study (Polonium Study) 148 0 0 0 0 148 0 148

PayGo Subtotal 148 0 0 0 0 148 0 148

GENERAL GOVERNMENT TOTAL 10,026 10,509 7,110 6,150 14,774 48,568 5,040 53,608

PARKS
Bonds

107 Hiker/Biker Trails 324 753 753 0 0 1,830 0 1,830

108 Waldorf Park Development 837 178 0 0 0 1,015 1,235 2,250

109 Nanjemoy Community Park 0 0 853 0 0 853 250 1,103

110 Bryan's Road Park 0 0 0 29 528 557 1,181 1,738

111 Sprayground 0 0 143 0 0 143 300 443

112 Pomfret Park 0 0 0 0 78 78 0 78

113 "The Point" Property in Benedict 354 0 0 0 0 354 0 354

114 Pinefield Park Rehabilitation 38 0 0 0 0 38 75 113

115 La Plata Park Development, Phase I 0 0 203 0 0 203 600 803

PARKS TOTAL 1,553 931 1,952 29 606 5,071 3,641 8,712

*Existing projects that require funding in FY 2017 - FY 2021 or beyond.
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FISCAL YEAR 2017 REQUESTED CAPITAL PROJECT BUDGET

FY2017-FY2021 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

FY 2017- FY 2021

P
a
ge

County Other Total 

($ in thousands) FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 Funding Funding Project

0

P
a
ge

PROJECTS NEW TO CIP
TRANSPORTATION
Bonds

116 Road Overlay Program Increase over base 500 500 1,000 1,000 1,000 4,000 0 4,000

117 Post Office Road Extension 0 0 0 0 1,289 1,289 0 1,289

118 Holly Lane West 0 0 0 0 1,745 1,745 0 1,745

119 Charles County Sheriff's Office Firing Range Access Road 97 0 0 0 0 97 0 97

Bonds Subtotal 597 500 1,000 1,000 4,034 7,131 0 7,131

PayGo

120 Local Roadway Infrastructure Condition Assessment 110 86 86 86 86 454 0 454

121 Traffic Modeling Program 289 146 146 146 146 873 0 873

122 Ongoing Drainage Studies 113 68 68 68 68 385 0 385

123 Charles County Comprehensive Transportation Plan 192 0 0 0 0 192 0 192

PayGo Subtotal 704 300 300 300 300 1,904 0 1,904

TRANSPORTATION TOTAL 1,301 800 1,300 1,300 4,334 9,035 0 9,035

CONTINGENCY INFLATION RESERVE

Bond Funded Projects 0 731 1,308 1,769 4,978 8,785 3,667 12,452

Excise Tax Funded Projects 0 76 41 213 905 1,235 536 1,771

PayGo Funded Projects 0 15 26 39 53 133 0 133

CONTINGENCY INFLATION RESERVE TOTAL 0 822 1,375 2,021 5,936 10,153 4,203 14,356

TOTAL PROJECTS NEW TO CIP $13,745 $14,654 $16,575 $17,779 $39,246 $101,999 $36,247 $138,246

*Existing projects that require funding in FY 2017 - FY 2021 or beyond.
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• Increase bond term from 15 to 20 years for certain school and road projects.

Include prior approved CIP projects that assumed 15 year bond term.

Amount to be 

Issued

Additional 

Affordability FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021

Roads $15,895,000 $3,226,000 $743,000 $1,203,000 $1,280,000 $0 $0

Schools $8,391,000 $1,704,000 $746,000 $464,000 $494,000 $0 $0

$24,286,000 $4,930,000 $1,489,000 $1,667,000 $1,774,000 $0 $0

CURRENT DEBT STRUCTURE PROPOSED DEBT STRUCTURE
($ in millions) ($ in millions)

Average Term Average Term

Governmental Bonds 14.3 Governmental Bonds 14.9

Total Bonds 19.8 Total Bonds 20.0

Additional cost over 20 years due to extending term: $3,456,616

OPTIONS TO INCREASE DEBT AFFORDABILITY

GOVERNMENTAL BONDS TO BE ISSUED 

(PROJECTS APPROVED BEFORE FY17)

CSM (15 Yr)

$0.6 

1%

TRANSP (15 

Yr)

$16.4 

37%

TRANSP (20 

Yr)

$5.8 

13%

BOE (15 Yr)

$10.3 

24%

PARKS (15 

Yr)

$1.4 

3%

GEN GOVT 

(15 Yr)

$9.5 

22%

CSM (15 Yr)

$0.6 

1%

TRANSP (15 

Yr)

$0.5 

1%

TRANSP (20 

Yr)

$21.7 

50%

BOE (20 Yr)

$8.4 

19%

BOE (15 Yr)

$1.9 

4%

PARKS (15 

Yr)

$1.4 

3%

GEN GOVT 

(15 Yr)

$9.5 

22%

03/08/2016 1_CIP Governmental Summary Page 11



OPTIONS TO INCREASE DEBT AFFORDABILITY
• Increase bond term from 15 to 20 years for school projects in the FY17-21 CIP

Amount to be 

Issued

Additional 

Affordability FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021

Total BOE $33,397,000 $6,768,000 $999,000 $1,852,000 $1,832,000 $1,993,000 $92,000

CURRENT DEBT STRUCTURE PROPOSED DEBT STRUCTURE
($ in millions) ($ in millions)

Average Term* Average Term

Governmental Bonds 14.9 Governmental Bonds 15.7

Total Bonds 20.0 Total Bonds 20.3

* assumes change to 20 year bonds for existing projects

Additional cost over 20 years due to extending term: $4,753,234

GOVERNMENTAL BONDS TO BE ISSUED 

(PROJECTS IN PREVIOUSLY APPROVED CIP: FY17-FY21 )

CSM (15 Yr)

$7.6 

7%

TRANSP (15 

Yr)

$15.9 

14%

TRANSP (20 

Yr)

$22.4 

19%

BOE (15 Yr)

$40.8 

35%

PARKS (15 

Yr)

$1.1 

1%

GEN GOVT 

(15 Yr)

$28.0 

24%

CSM (15 Yr)

$7.6 

7%

TRANSP (15 

Yr)

$15.9 

14%

TRANSP (20 

Yr)

$22.4 

19%

BOE (20 Yr)

$33.4 

29%

BOE (15 Yr)

$7.4 

6%

PARKS (15 

Yr)

$1.1 

1%

GEN GOVT 

(15 Yr)

$28.0 

24%
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OPTIONS TO INCREASE DEBT AFFORDABILITY
DEDICATED REVENUE SOURCES

$12,000,000

• Income Tax

Increase current rate to 3.20%
Est. FY17 Revenue (partial year impact) $2,840,000

Est. FY18 Revenue (nearly a full year) $5,950,000

Est. FY19 Revenue (full year) $6,770,000

Additional affordable projects ………………………………………………………. $81,240,000

• Telephone Tax

Establish a Telephone Tax
Non-Residential, Residential and wireless - 9% sales tax (PG Co.) $5,900,000

Additional affordable projects ………………………………………………………. $70,800,000

• Electricity Tax

Establish an Electricity Tax
1.0% per Kwh $889,000

Additional affordable projects ………………………………………………………. $10,668,000

Note - Cost estimates Divides PG Co's FY16 revenue estimate by the population to get a cost per capita.  PG cost per 

capita is then multiplied by Charles population to get a gross sales revenues.  The gross sales revenues number is then 

multiplied by 9%.

Note - Cost estimates multiplies the kwh of sales per customers from SMECO' 2011 Federal Energy Regulatory 

Commission (FERC) Financial Report and multiplies it by the number of improved bills to get a total Kwh for Charles.  

That number is then multiplied by 1%.

For every $1,000,000 of revenue dedicated, the projects that are affordable would 

increase by: 
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